Rev. 0213 EPT, Manual.doc
Copyright 2013 Vestil Manufacturing Corp.
EPT-SERIES ELECTRIC PALLET TRUCKS
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Receiving instructions:
After delivery, IMMEDIATELY remove the packaging from the product in a manner that preserves the
packaging and maintains the orientation of the product in the packaging; then inspect the product closely to
determine whether it sustained damage during transport. If damage is discovered during the inspection,

Fax: (260) 665-1339
www.vestilmfg.com    e-mail: sales@vestil.com
FIG. 5 EPT-45 Control Handle Assembly 8
FIG. 6  EPT-45 Drive Wheel Assembly 9
Markings
EPT-45, Manual.doc
Copyright 2013 Vestil Manufacturing Corp.                                                                             Page 2 of 22
PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
Specifications for each of the 4 models appear in the table below:
  Net Wt.           Fork Size             Service
 MODEL     (lbs.)       (W x L) in inches     Range (in.)
 Capacity
    (lbs.)
      Overall Size
(W X L x H) in inches
EPT-2048-45 990 20in. x 48in. 3.4 to 8 4,500 30x 78.5 x 49
EPT-2748-45 1012 27in. x 48in. 3.4 to 8 4,500 30x 78.5 x 49
Vestil Manufacturing Corp. created this manual to acquaint owners and users of our electric pallet trucks
with safe operation and maintenance procedures.  Employers are responsible for instructing employees to
use the product properly.  Employees and any other persons, who might foreseeably use, repair, or
perform maintenance on the EPT must read and understand every instruction BEFORE using the device.

Operator
Side
Loading
side
Hook point
1
2
3
EPT-45
tariq
Stamp
EPT-45, Manual.doc
Copyright 2013 Vestil Manufacturing Corp. Page 5 of 22
 FIG. 1: EPT-45 MAIN HOUSINGS AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE
Item No. Part No. Description
1001 EPT-45-1001 M6 Hood Retaining Screw
1001 EPT-45-1001-1 M5 Hood Retaining Screw
1002 EPT-45-1002 Gear-Drive Cover (Fiberglass)
1002 EPT-45-1002-2 Gear-Drive Cover (Plastic)
1003 EPT-45-1003 Rear Cover Bracket
1004 EPT-45-1004 Bolt
1005 EPT-45-1005 Spring Washer
1006 EPT-45-1006 Washer
1007 EPT-45-1007 Rear Cover (Fiberglass)
1007 EPT045-1007-2 Rear Cover (Plastic)
1008 EPT-45-1008 Rear Frame
1009 EPT-45-1009 Screw
1010 EPT-45-1010 Spring Washer
1011 EPT-45-1011 Snap Ring
1012 EPT-45-1012 Bearing
1013 EPT-45-1013 Wheel
1013 EPT-45-1013-2 Complete Stabilizing Wheel
Assembly
1014 EPT-45-1014 Wheel Axle
Item No. Part No. Description
3002 EPT-45-3002 Battery
3003 EPT-45-3003 Battery Charger – OEM
3003 EPT-45-3003-2 Battery Charger – Soneil
3003 EPT-45-3003-3 Battery Disconnect Connector
EPT-CORD Battery Charger Cord
3004 EPT-45-3004 Battery Box
 FIG. 2: EPT-45 REMOVABLE BATTERY BOX AND COMPONENTS
EPT-45, Manual.doc
Copyright 2013 Vestil Manufacturing Corp. Page 6 of 22
Item No. Part No. Description Item No. Part No. Description
3005 EPT-45-3005 Spring Washer 3401 EPT-45-3401 150Amp Drive Motor Circuit Fuse
3006 EPT-45-3006 Bolt 3402 EPT-45-3402 100Amp Pump Circuit Fuse
3007 EPT-45-3007 Retaining Ring 3403 EPT-45-3403 5Amp Control Circuit Fuse
3008 EPT-45-3008 Upper Cylinder Pin 3403 EPT-45-3403-2 Fuse Holder
3009 EPT-45-3009 Lower Cylinder Pin 3404 EPT-45-3404 Motor Controller
3100 EPT-45-3100 Power Pack 3405 EPT-45-3405 Main Circuit Contactor
3200 EPT-45-3200 Hydraulic Hose 3406 EPT-45-3406 Forward/Reverse Contactor
3300 EPT-45-3300 Hydraulic Cylinder 3406 EPT-45-3406-2 Forward/Reverse Contactor (Curtis)
3300 EPT-45-3300-2 Hydraulic Cylinder 3407 EPT-45-3407 Pump Motor Contactor
3408 EPT-45-3408 Horn
 FIG. 3: EPT-45 CYLINDER AND FUSE PANEL
EPT-45, Manual.doc
Copyright 2013 Vestil Manufacturing Corp. Page 7 of 22
Item No. Part No. Description Item No. Part No. Description
2001 EPT-45-2001 Retaining Ring 2015 EPT-45-2015 Push Rod
2002 EPT-45-2002 Link Arm 2016 EPT-45-2016 Sleeve Bearing
2003 EPT-45-2003 Sleeve Bearing 22 x 20 2017 EPT-45-2017 Trunion Shaft
2004 EPT-45-2004 Fork Frame 2018 EPT-45-2018 Roll Pin
2004-2 EPT-45-2004-2 Upper Travel Limit Switch 2019 EPT-45-2019 Push Rod Pin
2005 EPT-45-2005 Pin 2020 EPT-45-2020 Load Roller Frame
2006 EPT-45-2006 Sleeve Bearing 22 x 20 2021 EPT-45-2021 Roll Pin
2007 EPT-45-2007 Plate 2022 EPT-45-2022 Load Roller Frame Pin
2008 EPT-45-2008 Snap Ring 2023 EPT-45-2023 Roll Pin
2009 EPT-45-2009 Trunion (caller must measure) 2024 EPT-45-2024 Load Roller Pin
2010 EPT-45-2010 Clevis Pin 2025 EPT-45-2025 Load Roller
2010-1 EPT-45-2010-1 Snap Ring 2025 EPT-45-2025-2 Load Roller
2011 EPT-45-2011 Nut 2026 EPT-45-2026 Bearing
2012 EPT-45-2012 Washer 2027 EPT-45-2027 Washer
2013 EPT-45-2013 Clevis 2028 EPT-45-2028 Roll Pin
2014 EPT-45-2014 Clevis Lock Nut EPT-45-KSA Key Switch Assembly
FIG. 4:  EPT-45 FORK AND CARRIAGE ASSEMBLIES
Item No. Part No. Description
1101 EPT‐45‐1101 Micro Switch
1102 EPT‐45‐1102 Spring